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| LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ot e i g
12" February, 2016 ﬁgrgff %FFIGE (FRs .
. . eadquar?, )
The Corps Marshal & Chief Executive, Rean \’/f ma
Federal Road Safety Corps, SignSi

...‘Date.‘;l].:%:z.[..ga

National Headquarters,
Wuse Zone 3,
Abuja.

Dear Sir,

A CASE OF FRAUD, EXTORTION AND ILLEGAL TRIAL OF MOTORIST BY THE FEDERAL
ROAD SAFETY CORPS

I am a Nigerian, a Private Legal Practitioner and a motorist.

On Thursday, the 31 February, 2016 at about 11am, your men impounded my Car
with Reg. No: GWA 546 FB whilst it was properly parked in a delineated area meant
for parking Cars and was towed into the Federal Secretariat Parking Lot. | was not
present when the Car was towed as | was at a function in the Ministry of Health with
a friend. '

At first, | thought it has been stolen but | was told by some persons seated around
that they saw some people towing vehicdles and aking them inside the Federal
Secretariat Parking Lot. ) quickly rushed inside the Federal Secretariat Parking Lot to
see if my car was amongst those towed inside. Luckily, | found my car but discovered
that the two front tyres were deflated. | saw a group of Road Safety Officers seated
under a Canopy near the area together with several other persons without uniform. |
went to the place to make inquiries. On getting there, | was stunned by what | saw; a
charged was quickly preferred against me vide a Notice of Offence Sheet. Find
attached!

| told the Presiding Officer that | am a Lawyer and that the Corps should open its case
and prove that | indeed parked wrongly by calling credible witness who would show
that my Car was wrongly parked. | also demanded that | should be allowed to
present my case and to call witnesses who would testify on my behalf that | did not
park wrongly neither did | obstruct the road as Traffic Offences under our laws are
NOT Strict Liability Offence.

The officer in charge presented to me, a Notice of Offence Sheet wherein | was
charged for Road Obstruction (ROB) with a fine of N3,000 to be paid into the
Treasury Single Account (TSA) and another Bill/Cash Receipt of N5,000 belonging to a
Private Company called Nobipet Oil Limited. The officer told me to pay the said




N5,000 separately into the said Private Company’s Acc No: 1011755941 with Zenith
Bank Plc making a total of N8,000 to be paid differently to enable collect my Car.

| immediately questioned the rationale for me to pay the N5,000 into a Private
Account and requested that | would rather prefer to pay same into the Treasury
Single Account (TSA) recently introduced by the Federal Government to block
financial leakages and to ensure accountability especially in the Public Sector. Your
officer refused and insisted that the said N5,000 be paid into Zenith Bank Plc Acc No:
1011755941 belonging to Nobipet Oil Limited. He explained that the Corps has
engaged the services of Nobipet Oil Limited for the purpose of towing vehicles on its
behalf.

| paid the said N5,000 into Zenith Bank even though the excuse given to me was a
flimsy one and | paid the N3,000 into the Treasury Single Account (TSA) of the
Government. The reason | made these payment was because | needed to collect my
Car and not because | was guilty as charged. | was given a print Out from Zenith Bank
when | paid into the TSA. Find attached evidence of such payments.

At about 6:pm on the said day, | was issued with a document titled “Release Of
Vehicle/Motorcycle” upon presentation of all my evidence of payment. This
document is a clearance for me to collect my vehicle which I did. | collected my
vehicle from the Federal Secretariat Parking Lot at about 6:15pm on same day.

| am worried that | was denied fair hearing in my trial as if we are still in a Military era
where Decrees and impunity reigns. | am disturbed that | was frustrated for no
reason; | missed several appointments on the said day with clients which cost | have
not recovered from. | feel pained that | was compelled to pay N5,000 out of the fine
into a private account instead of the TSA. | am upset that the Federal Government of
Nigeria is being surcharged and sabotaged by the organization which you head.

| have no quarrel with your organization engaging the services of a Private Company
for the purpose of facilitating your work but | expect that any such services should be
paid from monies drawn from the same TSA to ensure accountability. As far as | am
concerned, | have no business transaction with Nobipet Oil Limited; my business is
with your Organization for carrying out its statutory role and | am under an
obligation to pay your organization for such services if they are justified. Therefore,
any such payment should be to your account, and by extension, into the TSA of the
Federal Government. Your organization is the one responsible for paying Nobipet Oil
Limited by due process. '

| do not want to, at this point comment on the legality or otherwise of your action
but | am constrained to say that the action smacks of suspicion and | condemn same
in its entirety particularly at a time in our national life when the Government of the



day, under the able leadership of President Muhammadu Buhari, GCFR is doing all it
can to bring about sanity, transparency and accountability in public and private
sector.

In the light of the forgoing therefore, | call on you to within 7 (Seven days) of the
receipt of this letter meet the following demands of mine:

a. Make a refund to me of the sum of N8,000 only which you collected from me
as same was not due to you;

b. Henceforth cause all monies/fine/charges etc. due to you to be paid into the
TSA;

c. Tender unreserved apology to me to be published consecutively in two (2)
National Dailies.

If you fail, neglect or refuse to heed to my aforementioned demands, | will be left
with no other option but to instruct my team of lawyers to commence legal action
against you and Nobipet Oil Limited which shall include but not limited to dragging
you before the relevant Security agencies for prosecution and claiming punitive
damages against you.

Be properly guided!

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY, ANTI-CORRUPTION AND RESEARCH BASED DATA
INITIATIVE (ARDI)

NO 16, GWANI STREET, OFF CAPE TOWN STREET,
OPPOSITE CHESBURY HOTELS,

WUSE ZONE 4,

ABUJA
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17" August, 2016 !
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Lconomic & Financial Crimes Commission (EF (,(,)
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1 wute ‘ths pcutmn as a c,onccrncd dnd patrlouc 011.1/01’1 of ngcma who s
dctmmmed 10 ensure thdt corruptxon 1s uprooted dnd crddlcatcd from 1!1(: Nzg}uian
soil. & : - -

On lhu’ bday, the ]fh Iebmary, 2016 at aboul llam thc l*cderal Road Sdlgty
Commission (hcrem ter referrc,d to as the “(,orpx) 1mpoundc,d my Cal th|Rc§j
No: G WA 546 FB whilst it was properly parked in a delincated area mean for
pclrkmg:, CdI‘S and tow d":lt mLo 1he Federal %ccretaruﬁ Pdrkmn e

The Corps qulckly chai gcd me f(n Road ()batru(,tlon (R()B) v1dc, a Nou(:c of
Offence Sheet. Find dttached' 0 ; : _ : e |
The Corps thereafter demdndc,d thdi I pay 1he total sum of N8,000 which it ¢ d’jmcd
was the fine for the said offence of Road Obstruction (ROB) The Corps com}oI lled
me to pay N3 000 into the lrcasury Single Account (ISA) and N5,000 1mo a
separate private account belonging to one Nobipet Oil Limited with acc,ount No:
1011755941, Zenith Bank Plc beforc, my car would be iClCd%Cd to me. My car was
actually xclcased to me on that same day at about 7pm upon pa,ymcnt of the
N8 000 1 md attachcd proof of such payments! - : :

| questmned and challcng,cd the rationale for me to pay the Sdld NS, OOO mio a
private account and I was told that the said N5,000 was meant as payment fdr the
towing company (Nobipet Qil Limited) which towed my vehicle. -

NVLS[ TGATION AND PR()SE(‘U’I I()N OF PI&RLS()N% |

I am not bothered that I paid the N3,000 into the Treasury Single Account 0&‘ the

Federal Government but I am particularly disturbed by the fact that the
compelled me to pay N5,000 which was meant to be for the Federal Government

(lorps
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of Nigeria into a private account contrary to the Federal Government dncc‘uvc, to
all its agencies, MDGs, and parastatals that all monies accruing to the Federal
Government shall be paid into the Treasury Single Account (TSA). To the bclst of
my knowledge, the Corps still collects monies from unsuspecting motorists into
that account.

[ quickly wrote the Corps Marshal & Chief Executive vide a letter dated 12"
February, 2016 to lay my complaints but no response was received from the Lorps.-
I'ind attached copy of the said letter. '

I feel pained writing this letter to you against a Federal Government agency under
the present administration which Nigerians have worked tirelessly to bring on
board but I am constrained to do so because the action of the Corps smacks of
suspicion. I shall be failing in my responsibilities as a lawyer and a citizen of
Nigeria if I do not bring this dastardly and ignoble act to your notice. I honFstly
believe that a lot of shady deals are going on in the corps and I strongly feel that
the anti-corruption fight by this present administration is being undermined b) the
Corps.

Several questions are begging for answers and the Corps needs to answer them: Is
the Federal Government of Nigeria aware of Nobipet Oil Limited Account with
Zenith Bank? Did the Federal Government give any approval to operate ‘such‘
account? Is there any MOU the Corns entered with Nobipet Oil Limited for the
purposes of rendering towing services? Do the Corps accounts to the Federal
Government on monies it generates from towing services? Who owns Nobipet Oil
Limited as a company and who are the signatories to the account and for how long
has this account been operated by Nobipet Oil Limited? Why should I be the ojvc to
pay Nobipet Oil Limited for towing my vehicle since I do not have any bus ness
with the company?

I call on you to beam your searchlight on the activities of the Corps; I am C()nficicnt
that you will give this petition the attention it deserves because the Commission
under your leadership has more than ever before waged an onslaught agamst
corrupt persons and practices in Nigeria. |

In the light of the forgoing thercfore, I call on you to cause a thorough
investigation into the allegations I have leveled against the Corps under the
leadership of Dr. Boboye Oyeyemi, (MFR, mni) for the purpose of bringing the
officers to justice. I strongly believe that Nigeria is being short-changed to lhc
detriment of Nigerians.




I look for to hearing from you.

Please accept the assurances of my highest regards.
Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

For: A.T. Yusuf Chambers
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1 rl‘heic.orﬂps-fMﬁ}sha-_, ief Executive,
Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC), |
National Headquarters, |
No. 4, Maputo Street, *
Wuse Zone 3,

Abuja , , 6fﬁce of
SENATOR ANDY UBA, “F&

2. The Chairman, %E CEI\{E% 1
Senate Committee on Public Account, — e By e,

National Assembly Complex,

Three Arm Zone,
3. The Chairman, RECEIVED

House Committee on Anti Corruption, Natiopgl%g},%ﬁ; &
National Assembly Complex, | AT

H
OFFICE OF HEN/

Three Arm Zone, MAZETE BARAIIDE AKINLOYE
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4. The Chairman 3 o e S
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House Committee on Public I etn‘.lon,é_;hman House Commites on Public Pefiions
National Assembly Complex, Suite 2.08
Three Arm Zone, 18 AUG. 2016
_- Abuja.
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F-mail: medweb2002a@vahoo.couls

19" September, 2016
The Chairman,

Economic & Financia
5 Fomellav
Wuse 2 Abu"

Dea

caﬂamc amawnc TRmES
COMMISSION KEFTEY /)

Comrmssnon FRSC (h'eremafter referred to as =
complalned about the. operation of prlvate and fraudu|ent account bemg
malntalned by th_e Corps |n Zenrth Bank Plc and called on you to mvestlgate the

~sum total ofN8“DOOH."The Corps mstructed me to pay N3 OOO into the Treasury
Srng!e Account (TSA) of the Federal Government and the N5,000 into another
separate account belon in to one NOBIPET OIL LlIVliTED m Zenlth Bank Pic
Account N‘o 1 el e

other than that of the"F_ederaI Government Account i de an_died that 1 be
allowed to_‘ 'nerate Remita Retrieval Reference (RRR) for the said money but
‘tained that unless | pay the said N5,000 into the prnvate account

the 'C_'o_r'p;
glven to me" 1. would not coltect my vehicle in_its custody ‘The Corps
mamtamed that it was the practuce of the Corps to instruct motorlsts to pay
monies into the said account for towing services rendered by the company
(Nobipet Oil Limited) and that the instruction to pay into such private account
was not peculiar to me alone.




| paid the N5,000 into NOBIPET OIL LIMITED in Zenith Bank Plc (Account No:
1011755941) but | am really disturbed; | feel that something is wrong
somewhere; | feel that the Corps is playing some hanky-panky and shady deal. |
know as a fact the Federal Road Safety Commission is a Federal Government
agency and that all Federal Government Agencies have fully comphed w:th the

thorough ‘ :

done and that no person group of person or orgamzatlon is takmg Nigena for a

ride and holdlng-iit hostage. If this Comrnission fails or negiects to act on this

petltlon lt w;H ;.i’IOUSW dampen my spirit and zeal as a Citlzen of ngerla and
se"the Nigerian project "Change Begms W:th Me recently

Iaunched by Pres:dent Muhammadu Buhari, GCER: i

W|!| make nons

| seize thrs medium to salute the Commsssson for its dogged ﬂght agamst

corruptlon in the countr\/ and ! urge you to gzve thls petmon the attention |t
de‘serves - : .
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The Chairman, i ke

Presidential Advisory Committee against Corruption (PAC&C}}M\T CORRUFTIOR
PACAC Secretariat,
Phase:die s ;
F edelal Secretarlat
Abuja

Dear Su

2 a 0CT 2016

FA{LURE OF THE ECON()MIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES
COMMISSION (EFCC) TO ACT ON PETITION AGAINST THE
FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY COMMISSION (FRSC): AN URGENT
CALL TO WADE [N

On the 17’“1 Auoust 2016 I WIOTG a petmon to the Economm and Financial
Crimes Commission (Heremaﬁm referred to as “EFCC”) wherein 1 pointedly
accused the Federal Road Safety Commission (Hereinafter referred to as

“FRSC”) of operating a prw'}tu and fraudulent account; I called on the EFCC in
the said petition to embark on a thorough investigation and prosecution of
persons iﬂVQ_lV@:d. The said petition was copied to the following offices also for
proper action: o

o The FRSC "Mdksli(tl & Chief Executive, Federal Road Safety
Commission;

o The Chairman, Senate Comm:ttce on Public Account, National
Assembly Complex;
 The Chairman, House Committee on Anti Conuptwn National Ethics
& Values, National Assemb]y Complex;

e The- Chanman, House Committee on Public Petition, National
Assembly Comp[e*x F111d attachud the said petmon

On the 19“ Septumbel 2016 (more than a month ]ater) I wrote a reminder to
the EFCC on the same issue. Find attached.

In spite ot these letters including several calls to the EFCC official lines such as:
+23499044752; +23499044753; & 099044760 nothing has been done to my
petition to the best of my knowledge; I have not been invited by the EFCC to
throw more light on my petition; my petition is still lying fallow and gathering
dust at the EFCC headquarters, Abuja. Yet Nigerians are enjoyed to report cases
of corrunt practices.




I am writing you sir, because I feel frustrated by the way and manner the EFCC
has treated my petitions so far. The EFCC has treated my petition with levity
and disdain and I want to be proven wrong.

In a nutshell, this is my case against the FRSC; I urge you to read same
patiently: |
On Thlusdayj he 1 1(;]; Febr G

Car W1t11 Reg. No
Pd{kmg Lot B

I was charged f01 Road Obstluctlon (ROB) V]de a NOUCG Gt __ ffenc' _SheU{ F ind
attached! = : s oA

The' ERSC: theledﬁei demandcd that 1 pay the total sum of NS 000 whlch it
claimed was the fine for the said offence of Road Obstruction (ROB). The
FRSC compelled me to pay N3 .000 into the Treasury Smglc Account (1 SA)
and N5.000 into a ,scparate pllvate account belo_ngmg to one Nobipet Oil
Limited with Account No: 1011755941, Zenith Bank Plc before my car would
be released to me. My car was ‘actually released to me on that same day at about
7pm upon payment of the NS 000. Find attached proof of such payments!

[ questioned and chailenged the rationale for me to pay the said NS 000 into a
private account and 1 was told that the said N5,000 was meant as paymcnt for
the 1owmg company (Nobrpet Oil Limited) which towed my Vehzcle

I am not bothered t ‘1d€ I pald the N3,000 into the Treasury Smg}e Account of the
IFederal Government but I ‘am particularly d1suubed by the fact that the FRSC
Lompelled me to pay NS5 000 which was meant to be for the Federal
Croveinmem of ngcua mto a private account contrary - o the Federal
Govemment directive to all 1ts agencles MDGS and pa1 astatals that all monies
accruing to the Federal Governmcnt shall be paid into the {‘reabuw Single
Account (TSA) To the best of my knowledge, the FRSC stﬂl collects monies
from unsuspeotmo motorists into that account.

I qmckly wrote the FRSC vide a letter dated 12" February, 2016 to lay my
(.ompiamts but no response was received from the FRSC. Find attached copy of
the said letter.

Several questions are begging for answers and the FRSC needs to answer them:
Is the Federal Government of Nigeria aware of Nobipet Oil Limited Account
with Zenith Bank? Did the Federal Government of Nigeria give any approval to




the FRSC to operate such account? Is there any MOU between the FRSC and
Nobipet Oil Limited for the purposes of rendering towing services? Do the
FRSC accounts to the Federal Government the monies it generates from towing
services? Who owns Nobipet Oil Limited as a company and who are the
signatories to the account and for how long has this account been in operation
b} Nobtpet 011 Lnnzred“? Why should [ be thc, one to pay Nablpet Otl Limited

I am senousiy worrled v the loud sﬂence of the FFCC over my peutlon
couttesy: demands that the EFCC ‘write me othIally to mform me of the merit
or otherwise of my petmon against the FRSC or the stage it has gone with my
petition (if any). This will not cost the EFCC anything r‘1the1 it will encour age
me and 1ndccd Nwerlans to assmt Anti- gmﬁ agenues in their ﬁghi against
Louuption in ngeua G

I want to use this medium to advme Anti- Qra‘rt qgencxes in Nigeria to treat every
case of allegation of conuptlon agalnst anyone with the same zeal and dexterity
in spite of the amount of money involved, Though the amount of money
involved in the instant case is a paltry sum, however, the fact that I am a victim
today does not mean that people should continue to fall victim. I am worried -
about the spate of this natme of extortion not only by the FRSC but also by
some other agenmes of government. I am particularly disturbed about other
unsuspecting motorists who would still be paying monies into that private
account (Nobipet Oil Limited, 7 enith Bank). It could be anyone irrespective of
their status in the socmty.

In the light of the forgoing therefore, I call on you to use your good office to
cither cause a thorough mvesilgatlon into the allegations 1 have levelled against
the FRSC and advise the govemmeﬂt appropr iately on the step(s) to follow or
prevail on the EFCC to act. on my petition or officially write me to notify me of
the merit or otherwise of my petition to enable me know the next line of legal
action(s) to take

[ look‘for to -hearmg from you.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,
A.T. Yusuf Chambers

P |




National Headguarlers:
s G No. 4 Maputo Street,
% Wuse Zone 3,
P.M.B. 125, Abuja.

. FEDERAL RORD SRFETY COR

OFFICE OF THE CORPS LEGAL ADVISER' Tel: 08035874974, 0807-769-0051

E-mail: corpslegal2011@yahoo.com

FQ/CLA/343/VOL.XXI/100 G| April, 2016

The Executive Secretary

Anti-Corruption and Research Based Data Inmcmve
NO 16,6wani Street,

Wuse Zone 4

Abuja

RE: REPORT, FINDINGS AND OUTCOME OF THE MEETING WITH
YOUR ORGANISATION ON THE 3*° OF MARCH, 2016

Ref: A.  Letter from Anti- Corruption and Research Based Data initiative
dated 22" February, 2016.
B.  Letfter from Anti-Corruption and Research Based Data Initiative
~ dated 13™ February,2016.

The quoted references in r'especT of the above subject are hereby
acknowledged. i

=

2. Recali that in references “A & B" qbows you conveyed the complaints of
vhe Barr Ahmed TJJG?’H ‘/usuf on the anomalies observed in the Corps
engaging private tow fruck services pursuam‘ to its mandate as contained in
Section 10(3) (n) of the FRSC Es’rabhshmenT Act, 2007, following which
several concerted actions, correspondences and meetings have been put in
place with respect to the observations. You will also recall that on the 3™ of
March, 2016, a meeting was held between your organization and the FRSC
with a view to aligning the Corps operational mandate with exfant
government policies.

3 Please be informed that in line with the powers conferred on FRSC by
the FRSC (Establishment) Act, 2007 to collaborate with bodies, agencies or
groups engaged in read safety activities, the FRSC, in 2013 directed its
Operational commands, to explore the possibilities of engaging private tow
~fruck operators to assist in removing obstruction or broken down vehicles on
the roads fo enhance road safety. In furtherance of this directive, the
Central Business District Unit of the FRSC in Abuja enfered info an




=

agreement with one Nobit Oil Ltd, a private tow truck operator and they have
been using the fow truck operators to complement their operations.

4, Based on your observations and the discovery of some discrepancies in
the contract of engagement during the last meeting with you, the Operational
units of FRSC were directed to stop forthwith the engagement of the
private tow fruck operators until all grey areas were sorted out. They have
since complied and the Intelligence Unit has been instructed fo monitor

- compliance.

B, We therefore assure you that concerted efforts have been taken in
line with your recommendations as listed below:

a. Immediate directives have been issued to all FRSC commands
halting the engagement of the use of private tow trucks until
grey areas are sorted out to bring such engagement in tune with
government guidelines.

b. The immediate revocation of the MOU entered into with Nobit
Oil Limited by FRSC CBD Unit, Abuja.

&, The Corps Logistics and the Finance departments have been
directed to come up with modalities on how to align engagement
of private tow fruck operators, if the need for them arises,
with government extant guidelines on TSA

6. We wish fo place on record the patriotic disposition of your
organization and to assure you of our continued collaboration to improve the
processes of the Corps for enhanced service delivery.

7. Please accept the assurances of the esteemed regards and
consideration of the Corps Marshal.

C_i:_—__m—“'“*m..w
T WOLE-OLANIRAN Esqg.———

s

A

e

Assistant Corps Marshal
Corps Legal Adviser
For: Corps Marshal
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THE PRESIDENCY
PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE AGAINST CORRUPTION

New Federal Secretariat Tower A, First Floor, Shehu Shagari Way,' Garki - Abuja

PAC.C/C/Vol.1/412 16tk December, 2016

Mr. Ahmed Tijani Yusuf Esq,
A.T. Yusuf Chambers,

Suite SF 15, Anafara’a Plaza,
Opposite Oando Filling Station,
1st Avenue, Gwarimpa,

Abuja.

RE: FAILURE OF THE ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION

(EFCC) TO ACT ON PETITION AGAINST THE FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY
COMMISSION (FRSC): URGENT CALL TO WADE IN

Your petition on the above subject matter refers.
We are informed by the Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC) that the
petition had been a matter of tripartite meeting between you, FRSC and an

NGO which you earlier petitioned.

We are further informed that you are presently in court before Hon. Justice
Abdul Kafarati of the Federal High Court on the same matter.

In the light of these revelations which were ot disclosed in your peiition to us,
we strongly advised that you await the determination of the matter in court.

Please accept the highest regard of the Presidential Advisory Committee Against

Segun Ad esanya,
FOR: EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

CC: Office of the Corps Marshal,
Federal Road Safety Corps.

Tel: 09-2920338; E-mail: pacac@statehouse.gov.ng
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19" December, 2016
The Executive Secretary,
Presidential Advasory Commtttee Agamst_Corrupt ion. (PA(-AC)
New Federal ecret: G :' :

First Fioor o
Shehu Shagan \Nay

ATTENT%ON Segun Adesanya

RE: FAiLURE OF THE ecomemac AND FINANCIAL CRIMES comwnss 10N (ez:(:f:)
10 ACT ON PETITION AGAINST THE FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY COMM%SSION
e -(FRSC} AN URGENT CALLTO WASE IN

| am in recexpt .Gf pur ietter to me dated 16 December 2016 wrth the above

cagtlon and Reference Ne PAC C/C/Vo! 1/412 and | thank you fe{ rospondmg,
this is commeﬂdable ey

meant When it sai d that rﬁy etition had: been a matter of tripart;ie meeL ng
between me, FRSC and an NG '”whach ! eariier petn‘.mned

Yeo, | copled-:'m\/ m ial petttion;aga'mst the FRSC te an NGO Calied Ant: t’;’,orrupifor* .

& Research Bas d}Data Imt:at:ve (ARDI). There was no such tr;partxte meeting;
none !S gomg on as'fa '_ 5:"3I.-.-k__r_;__(f3f\n;i';, this is not
nwted me Lo its Nat;onal Head'q'uarters in No. 4, Maputo Street, Wuse Zone 3,

Abuja- aometsme m April, 2016 for a meeting and | honoured that invitation with
my iawyer but ;t coutd not expiam to me why it was operatmg a prwate account :

Assummg W;thout concedmg that there is any tnpart ite meeimg as it cia:med
does that prevent the EFCC from acting and looking at the criminal elements |
complained of?

d What the Federa! Road Safety Commls< en (FRS( )

‘ _e'. I recall that the FRSC had once




| agree that | am presently in Court as the FRSC informed you before Honourable

Justice Abdul Kafarati of the Federal High Court No. 2, Abuja in Suit No: |

FHC/ABI/CS/242/2016 between Ahmed Tijani Yusuf, Esq vs. Federal Road Safety
Commission which comes up for hearing on the 19" January, 2017. However, the ;
FRSC would have further informed you that the case before Hon. Justice Abdul
Kafarati is purely a civil suit and has nothing to do with the complaints.in my
petition. Find attached the Writ of Summons. :

A cursory look at my relieves in the suit before Hon. Justice Abdul Kafarati reveal
that they are purely civil in nature but my complaints to the EFCC and to your
exalted office, is basically on crime and fraud. | have pointedly accused the FRSC; .
these accusations are weighty and they need not be swept under the carpet if
truly we are fighting corruption in Nigeria. The crux of my petition is that in view '
of the Presidential directive that all Federal Government agencies comply with .
the Treasury Single Account (TSA), the FRSC (being a Federal Government agency}

cannot operate a private account. | called on the EFCC to investigate Nobipet Cif -
Limited account with Zenith Bank and its links with the FRSC. Is the Federal

Government of Nigeria aware of Nobipet Oil Limited Account? | did not ask these |
questions at the suit before Hon. Justice Abdul Kafarati because | felt that this
question should be channeled to the EFCC. I do not think that I am asking for too
much from the EFCC. It is trite also that Civil and Criminal Matters can go on
simultaneously.

| wish to bring to your notice also that about two weeks after you received my
petition dated 20" October, 2016, the EFCC called me to its Wuse Zone 7/ office,
Abuja to come and make a statement on this matter. Specifically, | made a
statement on this matter on Friday, the 4™ November, 2016 at about 11am. | later
went to the EFCC cffice on my own volition sometime in first week of December,
2016 to furnish the Commission with further documentary evidence to buttress
-my points that there is a link between the Federal Road Safety Commission and. -
Nobipet Oil Limited account with Zenith Bank Plc. My action was necessitated by
the fact that the EFCC told me that it was yet to establish a link between the said
atcount and the FRSC and that it was trying to be careful with the FRSC being a
Federal Government agency. '

~In the light of the forgoing therefore, | beseech you to use your good office to
cause a thorough investigation into the allegations | have leveled against the FRSC




and advice the government appropriately on the step(s) to follow. | am convinced .
that the FRSC has a case to answer.

| look for to hearing from you.
Thank you. '

Yours sincerely,
A.T. Yusuf Chambers

LY

AHMED TUANI YU
HEAD F_MB is

’
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Wednesday, 5 December, 2016

The Chairman,
Independent Corrupt Practices and other related offences Commission (ICPC),

Plot 802, |
Constitution Avenue, e
Abuja, | 7 Gosmen o

0 & DEC 20W
Dear Sir, | Iy AR

‘ ﬁwﬂii 5% Yy
b 5o SR Y e

ATTENTION: A. UDOFIA \ g;;“«~ F et £ S

OPERATION OF PRIVATE AND FRAUDULENT ACCOUNT BY THE FEDERAL ROAD
SAFETY COMMISSION/CORPS: AN URGENT CALL FOR THOROUGH
INVESTIGATION AND PROSECUTION OF PERSONS INVOLVED

| write this petition as a concerned and patriotic citizen of Nigeria who is
determined to ensure that corruption is uprooted and eradicated from the
Nigerian soil. |

On Thursday, the 11" February, 2016 at about 11a.m, the Federal Road Safety
Commission (hereinafter referred to as the “Corps) impounded my Car with Reg.
No: GWA 546 FB whilst it was properly parked in a delineated area meant for
parking Cars and towed it into the Federal Secretariat Parking Lot.

The Corps quickly charged me for Road Obstruction (ROB) vide a Notice of
Offence Sheet. Find attached!

The Corps thereafter demanded that | pay the total sum of N8,000 which it
claimed was the fine for the said offence of Road Obstruction (ROB). The Corps
compelled me to pay N3,000 into the Treasury Single Account (TSA) and N5,000
into a separate private account belonging to one Nobipet Qil Limited with account
No: 1011755941, Zenith Bank Plc before my car would be released to me. My car
was actually released to me on that same day at about 7pm upon payment of the
N8,000. Find attached proof of such payments!



| questioned and challenged the rationale for me to pay the said N5,000 into a
private account and | was told that the said N5,000 was meant as payment for the
towing company (Nobipet Oil Limited) which towed my vehicle.

| am not bothered that | paid the N3,000 into the Treasury Single Account of the
Federal Government but | am particularly disturbed by the fact that the Corps
compelled me to pay N5,000 which was meant to be for the Federal Government
of Nigeria into a private account contrary to the Federal Government directive to
all its agencies, MDGs, and parastatals that all monies accruing to the Federal
Government shall be paid into the Treasury Single Account (TSA). To the best of

my knowledge, the Corps still collects monies from unsuspecting motorists into
that account.

| quickly wrote the Corps Marshal & Chief Executive vide a letter dated 12
February, 2016 to lay my complaints but no response was received from the
Corps. Find attached copy of the said letter.

| feel pained writing this letter to you against a Federal Government agency under
the present administration which Nigerians have worked tirelessly to bring on
board but | am constrained to do so because the action of the Corps smacks of
suspicion. | shall be failing in my responsibilities as a lawyer and a citizen of
Nigeria if | do not bring this dastardly and ignoble act to your notice. | honestly
believe that a lot of shady deals are going on in the corps and | strongly feel that
the anti-corruption fight by this present administration is being undermined by
the Corps.

Several questions are begging for answers and the Corps needs to answer them:
Is the Federal Government of Nigeria aware of Nobipet Qil Limited Account with
Zenith Bank? Did the Federal Government give any approval to operate such
account? Is there any MOU the Corps entered with Nobipet Oil Limited for the
purposes of rendering towing services? Do the Corps accounts to the Federal
Government on monies it generates from towing services? Who owns Nobipet Oil
Limited as a company and who are the signatories to the account and for how
long has this account been operated by Nobipet Qil Limited? Why should | be the
one to pay Nobipet Oil Limited for towing my vehicle since | do not have any
business with the company?

| call on you to beam your searchlight on the activities of the Corps; | am
confident that you will give this petition the attention it deserves because the




Commission under your leadership has more than ever before waged an
onslaught against corrupt persons and practices in Nigeria.

In the light of the forgoing therefore, | call on vou to cause a thc}rough '
investigation into the allegations | have leveled against the Corps under the
leadership of Dr. Boboye Oyeyemi, (MFR, mni) for the purpose of bringing the

officers to justice. | strongly believe that Nigeria is being short changed to the
detr;ment of Nigerians. :

Iook for to hearing from you.
Please accept the assurances of my highest regards.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,
For: A.T. Yusuf Chambers

AHMED “imf | YUSUF, £5Q

HEAD OF CHAMBERS & NOTARY PUBLIC




INDEPENDENT CORRUPT PRACTICES AND OTHER
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our Ref, TP C/ P/NC/1351/2016 -  0..95/01/2016
o,
W Mgl
Ahmed Tijjani Yusuf, Esq. 'y _g;ggggg%%ﬁi
A.T. Yusuf Chambers, §§§§€§’- My, v%ggg
Suite SF 15, Anafara’a Plaza, ,{ggjg Uy, Hh h
Opposite Oando Filling Station, ‘iigiz ‘?‘%%;%% by
1% Avenue, Gwarimpa, i ‘§-§§§§§;gm% ai%ggi_ i,
= i e 3
Abuja. **igig i%igiig% ﬁfiiié%é%-
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FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY | ;viiv- 1¢
FOR THOROUG JES] |

‘%ig
I am direg tcg‘itq§ \
above sub]ect m @? ﬂ%gﬁg
T T
2. Yomj w ill be% tlﬁ%ﬁ of further development if necessary, quote the
refe;‘é Ce nqim ber ahove in further correspondence.
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ase a é t the assurances of the Hon. Chairman’s highest regards.
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—M.M. Abduiiahi
For: Hon. Chairman




THE PRESIDENCY
PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE AGAINST CORRUPTION

New Federal Secretariat Tower A, First Floor, Shehu Shagari Way, Garki - Abuja

PAC-C/C./Vol. 1/432 January 5, 2017

Ahmed Tijani Yisuf, Esq,

A.T Yusuf Chambers,

Suite SF 15,

Anafara’ A Plaza,

Opp. OANDO Filling Station,
1st Avenue, Gwarimpa, Abuja.

RE: FAILURE OF THE ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
(EFCC) TO ACT ON PETITION AGAINST THE FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY
COMMISSION (FRSC): AN URGENT CALL TO WADE IN

Your letter dated 19th December, 2016 refers.

Further to your petition, the Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC) furnished
the Committee with documents which shows that they. acted in line with
government policies. However, since the matter has been referred to the
Economic and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC), we advised that you
await the outcome of the findings of the Commission on the issues raised.

Please accept the highest regards of the Presidential Advisory Committee
Against-Corruption.

< Tl
S

Segun Adesanya,
For: Executive Secretary.

Tel: 09-2920338; E-mail: pacac@statehouse.gov.ng




NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC PETITIONS
PETITION NO...£.S%. .. OF 20.)7.
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Whereas the above named petition is now pending before this committee and the partlculars of
the petition aforesaid are already within your knowledge,

And whereas, the petition has been assigned to be heard by the Committee for determination;




YOU ARE HEREBY required to appear in person or through a legal practitioner of your choice or
other authorized representative before this Committee on’me’m}h]?a‘\day of
ARG 20035 at 25880 hours in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as“the

: . ~
Committee shall direct at [vuse. 5. Lefs. SO, 425 the hearin§ and consideration

: o . ; ; St e fp SUbin (29) Cofees of— ™
of this petition and to bring your witnesses with you. brrel ¢ T SUAIRLE  fhstter

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if you or legal practitioner or authorized representative do not
attend the hearing as required the case may be heard or determined in your absence.

Issued thlsﬁgkday of f\‘")p—,g_(_yrzo(7

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN

—

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY HOUSE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC PETITIONS

;;%\\
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC PETITIONS
PETITION NO.%SE..... OF 20.17..
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Whereas the above named petition is now pending before this committee and the particulars of
the petition aforesaid are already within your knowledge,

And whereas, the petition has been assigned to be heard by the Committee for determination;




YOU ARE HEREBY required to appear in person or through a legal practitioner of your choice or
other authorized representative before this Committee ong‘gn"day of
?’E%@Wﬁ2017at 22580 hours in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as the
Committee shall direct atﬁwéfafﬂt’fbﬂmfaﬁﬁwmﬁ% hearing and consideration
of this petition and to bring your witnesses with you. Sﬁ?:fgawg& T Erial o
AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if you or legal practitioner or authorized representative do not

attend the hearing as required the case may be heard or determined in your absence.

Issued thllef*Q’day of FEé2017 o

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY HOUSE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC PETITIONS
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SUITE SF 15, AHMED TIJANI YUSUF, LL.B (HONS) B.L (HEAD OF | |~

11" April, 2017

The Chairman,

House Committee on Public Petitions,
National Assembly Complex,

Three Arm Zone,

Abuja.

Dear Sir,

RE-FRAUDULENT OPERATION OF PRIVATE ACCOUNT BY THE
- FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY COMMISSION AND THE SEEMING
ATTEMPTS BY THE ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES

COMMISSION (EFCC) & OTHERS TO COVER UP

Recall that on the 28" February, 2017 and 7™ March, 2017 respectively,
I appeared before this distinguished Committee (At the House of Reps
Room 429, New Wing) to present my case in respect of the above
subject-matter (Petition No: 456 of 2017). .

Recall also that on the last hearing (7" March, 2017) in respect of this
Petition, the Committee informed me (the Petitioner) and the
Respondent that we shall be informed of the outcome of the
Committee’s resolution in respect of the said Petition.

Sir, it has been more than a month after the last hearing (7" March,
2017) and I have not heard anything from the Committee regarding the
outcome of the petition.

I am indeed curious and eager to know the verdicts of the Committee
regarding my Petition (Petition No: 456 of 2017)to enable me know
my next line of action.

I look forward to heakEng from you in the shortest possible time.
Please accept the assurances of my highest regards.

Thanks.

Un C“W IANY W (E .
L%»M<,\ fﬂ(’T /\/{% \ api i
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Yours sincerely,

A.T. Yusuf Chambers

WA

AHMED TIJANY YUSUF, ESQ




